Aug-27-2002 02:17pm From-GORDON REES		+2136804470 L/OC	T-658 P.002/008 F-231 :Ket NO.: IFAL 1010027
т. РТО-1595 (модлеа)	RECORDATION FOR		U S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
v. 03-01) B No. 0661-0027 (axp 5/31/2002) /REV03	PATENT	S ONLY	Patent and Trademark Offic
ab settings 🔶 🔶 💙 💦 🔻	▼	▼	<b>• •</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater	nts and Trademarks: F		
Name of conveying party(ies). Douglas Smith Kevin Roderick Lyra Fiset Robert Braun			of receiving party(ies): oducts Development, Inc.
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	🗋 Yes 🖾 No		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Nature of conveyance:		<u> </u>	
🖾 Assignment 🔲 N	Merger	Street Address: 673	30 San Fernando Road
Security Agreement	Change of Name	<del>_</del>	
Other		City: Glendale	State: CA ZIP: 91201
Execution Date: April 25, 2001		Additional name(s) & add	dress(es) attached? 🗋 Yes 🛛 No
Application number(s) or patent number If this document is being filed together w A. Patent Application No.(s)		the execution date of th B. Patent No.(	
If this document is being filed together w A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(	(\$)
If this document is being filed together w A. Patent Application No.(s)	with a new application, additional numbers attact	B. Patent No.( ned? 🛄 Yes 🔀 No	(\$)
If this document is being filed together w A. Patent Application No.(s) A A S. Name and address of party to whom co	with a new application, additional numbers attact	B. Patent No.( ned?	's) )
If this document is being filed together w A. Patent Application No.(s) A S. Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed	vith a new application, additional numbers attact rrespondence	B. Patent No.( ned?  Yes X No 6 Total number of app 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	plications and patents involved:
If this document is being filed together w A. Patent Application No.(s) A S. Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed Name: Marc E. Hankin, Esq.	vith a new application, additional numbers attact rrespondence	B. Patent No.( ned? <u>Yes No</u> 6 Total number of app 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb	plications and patents involved: 1 3.41) <sup>1</sup>
If this document is being filed together w A. Patent Application No.(s) A S. Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed Name: Marc E. Hankin, Esq.	vith a new application, additional numbers attact rrespondence : LLP	B. Patent No.( ned? <u>Yes No</u> 6 Total number of app 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb	(s) plications and patents involved: 1 3.41) <sup>*</sup>
If this document is being filed together w A. Patent Application No.(s) A Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed Name: <u>Mary E. Hankin, Esq.</u> Internal Address: <u>GORDON &amp; REES</u> , Street Address: <u>300 S. Grand Avenue</u> ,	vith a new application, additional numbers attact rrespondence : LLP	B. Patent No. ( ned? <u>Yes</u> <u>No</u> 6 Total number of app 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb <u>No</u> Authorized to b 8. Deposit account nu <u>501990</u>	(s) plications and patents involved: 1 3.41) <sup>*</sup> \$ <u>40.00</u> excess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account e charged to deposit account
If this document is being filed together w A. Patent Application No.(s) A Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed Name: <u>Marc £. Hankin, Esq.</u> Internal Address: <u>GORDON &amp; REES</u> , Street Address: <u>300 S. Grand Avenue</u> ,	vith a new application, Additional numbers attact rrespondence : LLP Suite 2075 CA ZIP: 90071 DO NOT	B. Patent No.( hed? Pes No. 6 Total number of app 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb Authorized to b 8. Deposit account flu <u>501990</u> (Attach duplicate copy USE THIS SPACE	(s) plications and patents involved: 1 3.41) <sup>1</sup> \$ <u>40.00</u> excess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account e charged to deposit account imber: y of this page if paying by deposit account) and any attached copy is a true copy
If this document is being filed together w A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Name and address of party to whom co- concerning document should be mailed Name: Marc E. Hankin, Esq. Internal Address: GORDON & REES, Internal Address: GORDON & REES, Street Address: 300 S. Grand Avenue, City: Los Angeles State: D. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief.	vith a new application, Additional numbers attact rrespondence : LLP Suite 2075 CA ZIP: 90071 DO NOT	B. Patent No.( hed? Pes No. 6 Total number of app 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed - Any credited or deb Authorized to b 8. Deposit account flu <u>501990</u> (Attach duplicate copy USE THIS SPACE	(s) plications and patents involved: 1 3.41):\$ 40.00 excess or insufficiency should be ited to deposit account e charged to deposit account imber: y of this page if paying by deposit account)

700016623

Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 013028 FRAME: 0034

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Douglas Smith, Kevin Roderick, Lyra Fiset and Robert Braun, all of Albuquerque, New Mexico, Assignors, have invented a new and useful EVACUATED SORBENT ASSEMBLY AND COOLING DEVICE, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed by them; and

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first and sole inventors of the invention disclosed and claimed in the application for Letters Patent filed on April 25, 2001 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and assigned Serial No. 09/844,295, and formerly identified as Attorney Docket No. 50045960-0026, and now known as Attorney Docket No. TPAC 1010809; and

WHEREAS, THERMAL PRODUCTS DEVELOPMENT, INC., a California corporation, Assignee, desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent that might be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent that might be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, they and their legal representatives and assigns will perform all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that might be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for the invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted by this Assignment. Assignors further represent and warrant that they do not know of any improvements to the invention that have not been disclosed in the application or that otherwise have been disclosed to Assignee.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for the invention, whether on the application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment. Assignors

Date: Angens 15 2002 Kevin Roderik

Date:	

Lyra Fiset

Date: 8-15 2002

. Or<u>au</u> Robert Braun

Robert Braur

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted by this Assignment. Assignors further represent and warrant that they do not know of any improvements to the invention that have not been disclosed in the application or that otherwise have been disclosed to Assignee.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for the invention, whether on the application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment. Assignors

Date: <u>A- gran 1415</u> --- ). Douglas Smith

Date: Angent 15 2002

Dare: August 27,7002 Una

chich Braun Date: 8-15 2002

2

PATENT REEL: 013028 FRAME: 0037 State of New Mexico County of Bernalillo

On E/27 (c before me. Lyrs Figet

personally appeared Lyra Fiset personally known to me -OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

) ss.

) SS.

DeW: (117. Mag-

State of New Mexico County of Bernalillo

on August 1520 Defore me, Robert Brunn

personally appeared Robert Braun personally known to me **-OR**- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument

÷

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

trong D Caseland



PATENT REEL: 013028 FRAME: 0038 State of New Mexico

) ) SS.

County of Bernalillo

on <u>August 15200</u> before me. <u>Dougins Smith</u>,

personally appeared Douglas Smith personally known to me -OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument

WITNESS my hand and official seat. NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF

NEW MEXICO KARLA D. CAROLA

State of New Mexico ) ) ss. County of Bernalillo )

Commission Emiras

Defore me, Kevin Roderick On Hugust

personally appeared Kevin Roderick personally known to me -OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



≥ Carelano Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 013028 FRAME: 0039 State of New Mexico ) ) ss. County of Bernalillo )

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

State of New Mexico ) ) ss. County of Bernalillo )

On ALXIUST 15217 Defore me, Nobert Bruns

personally appeared Robert Braun personally known to me **-OR-** proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument

4

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



**RECORDED: 08/27/2002** 

Toria D Caroland

TELEVELORO92577.1